offering price per share of common stock that you pay and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately
after this offering. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number
of shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in the as adjusted net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the
amount per share of common stock paid by purchasers in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock
immediately after the consummation of this offering.

   As of March 31, 2015, our historical net tangible book value was approximately $(4.6) million, or $(0.32) per share. After giving effect to
this offering and the receipt of $4.5 million of estimated net proceeds from this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31,
2015, would have been approximately $(0.1) million, or approximately $(0.01) per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible
book value of $0.31 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $2.06 per share to
new investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock and corresponding warrant $ 2.05
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015 $ (0.32)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.31
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $ (0.01)
Dilution per share to new investors $ 2.06
   The discussion and table above exclude, as of March 31, 2015, unless otherwise noted:

�
412,923 shares of common stock subject to outstanding options with a weighted average exercise price of $8.90 per share;

�
251,373 shares subject to unvested restricted stock units with a weighted average grant date fair value of $2.83 per share;

�
71,133 shares subject to vested and unissued restricted stock units with a weighted average grant date fair value of $3.02 per
share;

�
1,610,069 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants (which does not include the warrants